E P daadiall aa)

Distr. @Quﬁ

L
GENERAL £
daaiall e-”‘
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20 "’ . S S
6 November 2013 “we
ARABIC

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

il daatial) § galuall 4ddi Ay
Jl s ga J 98 559 Al
Ol g galall g L_aiaY)
2013 JsY) S/ saanr 6-2 ¢Jl s ga

2013 alad (il gl Jao gl Ao cBlaall

Jl i sa S 535 il Gl Y aawall (§ saieall Al diall) ) 50 Jid La GG 5 )
LAJ}MJMQ.\:\LA‘MA.“\ 5JAT J\)’S’dbdh‘\ O}AJMSAS




alad alac zaliyy idlnail LS el 15950 1392 692 e o Al Aialll 388 5o i sl kg

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

Wil 5 5 (3 giinal) Aila) cilBylas

-1

A5 ) o2g (38 ye callall 5 L) el 1 )Y 5299 288 Aallill 4K ) s a3 X3l 5 <2013

2013 alal (o235 ol Jae el e ESanill 1] Jpaal

g pasal) il | csllaall adaal) £ 9 pdall/BLadl) al)
(S M) | (Sl )
Lde 43 gadd A3 gay uan gal) AniiY) sl anidl)
syl G adl) e g pdia aad 1]l
311,567 311,567 (el Al L) a5l S mll £ 5 e o i)Y
130,000 130,000 (gl Al 5all) s sall 5y 5mil) g 5 jiie 003 ey
140,513 140,513 (3ralall Ala ) s 5l 30 32l £ 5 pde uaas 1S i S
149,066 149,066 (ol s ) sl 3y 50l £ 5y 203 LS
271,246 271,246 (Bl s ) sl 3y 50l £ 5y 23003 (IR
149,500 149,500 (usdlaad) A 5all) sns 5al) 3y 0 & 5 pe 3p0n3 iy
150,800 150,800 (5l Al yall) a5l 3 523 & g e a3 st s
1,302,692 1,302,692 1l vl e all g sl
91,188 91,188 1l sl (s 5l 3y el L) 8 7) A ac s IS
1,393,881 1,393,881 1l andl) ¢ gane
A58 BasLsall 124l
Agall A3 50 Al e Y Aajall e @3 s
30.000 30.000 Al e
Agall A3 50 Al e JY Aajall e @3 ]
50,000 50.000 S5l il
Agall A3 50 A e JY Aajall e @3l .
30,000 30,000 A S 50185 SIS 5 uedl S g
90,000 90,000 2l anll e il ¢ sanall
Sl S 53250 000 oo 2y i) Aiidl s cle 5 il iy D) i 7) DS acy CallSs
8,100 8,100 2l il (S 5el 5Y 53250 000 oe J G AdassBl A 9
98,100 98,100 Jall il ¢ sanae
1,491,981 1,491,981 (2l 5 1 all) JS) ¢ sanall

Lle A pad A83I gay  oua gal) Al sl awddl)

(i 3al) 3 5l sl

£ sl Lina g

LS 1Sl Sy Glandlaiys Giin ) psmasall 30aill e g pdie aail Gl il 0¥ 22
o3 Caas s 1 sl e ounsall el cleall andll 8 dajad) (s g ysls Lais Lawisnil
A58 ) 03g J s (38 5all A e 5 il

ALaY) clidas

o Al vl (e dedial) Jandl Jabd g sl 3 jeill Algall ol DY) Caca el 3
05550 saitiead) ) gall A Calaal Jlial Ala 8 olald) a3 of ) @ ylals odled 5 ) Shall e Sall
43/615 ()47/59 <17/59 < il Jlie¥) 8 ALY sl 8y Jusiise JsSsiyn A ledde o saiall

bl oda 6 Ll xie



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

PR Gla gt

Lo 53] 5 LsS 5 1Sl g8y Dy i 0 sl il e 4 gadi 488 a0 WY) a5t -4
dn i o) 8 Apnanll aalll (ot 35 085 485 gl o2a (e ] Jsandl (A el o sal) (6 sise o sl s 5505 L
A5 ) o A (38 el 5l et Wl L) LA i S )

AL Basluwal) 220l

£ g all Cina g
& 0% Ol Weiw e _isef e (2)15/70 el 8 s3daall 5 Al WIS ) el Lalll ka5
Rl (o (gm0 s s ecpmidl s (oolal) g Lain¥1 L) L) chans Leia O e aliys Daes

Dl anil 8 A 2al LSSV (g paas oy LsSEAxig S5 )5l g5 51 5 pagll ) gal) 4113} 5 la) Jalad (g (Y
st N 330 NS g8 ot gl o ] st (g Al BacLondl

ALY ciliulas

Gy s Al ol e ilahy Glalll (e aly JSV i sall (g sllaal) Jasadl) o N Bl il -6
O G Sl il Aalul) cilelaiay) b Al Giad Slleal i) Linll) Lo cidl 5 ) ) Y g
& b Al sl Lalll clelaal didl J8 J8Y) e Loy 60 225 o ey Glald) s3gd Gaadll

L@LAM\@}JS}J}X&}J}E)J%\ J\}A\%‘J\BJ\J\M&JE\@”‘)&\ QLILL

Gl da g8

Asall &) 35l dakd e IV Aapall @l e o ddsed A8 se DY) a7
AL 038 (e 1 Jsaall (B Onall dasall (5 sina o 1Y (5 my (oaads LSl Axis S5 5185 )5S 5 50l
o A Ll clelain) il 08 Y1 e Logs 60 intll )l ai it 4 Leseda 055 of e
(<2)5 B_aall L 5 oLy dalall 4 g3 S5 )18 5 ) 51 o gl ol gall A1 3) 5l Adadd daalall Ay ) il 3 jlass

A S 555 1S 5 el ol gl Mgl (e aadl Al 5 Apaail) Al (o SV (4



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

Annex |
Annex |
INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING PROJECT PROPOSALS
Argentina: Renewal of institutional strengthening
Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Jul-94 359,500
Phase I1: Nov-99 239,700
Phase III: Nov-02 311,610
Phase IV: Jul-05 311,567
Phase V: Nov-07 311,567
Phase VI: Nov-09 311,568
Phase VII: Nov-11 311,567
Total: 2,157,079
Amount requested for renewal (phase VIII) (US $): 311,567
Amount recommended for approval for phase VIII (US $): 311,567
Agency support costs (US $): 21,810
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase VII1I to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 333,377
Date of approval of country programme: 1994
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2012
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) (average 1995-1997) 4,697.2
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) (average 1995-1997) 167.8
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) (average 1998-2000) 187.2
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 65.7
(e) Annex C, Group I (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 400.7
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 411.3
Latest reported ODS consumption (2012) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) 0.0
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 571.4
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) 283.9
Total: 855.3
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2012
Amount approved for projects (as at July 2013) (US $): 86,515,599
Amount disbursed (as at December 2012) (US $): 60,579,458
ODS to be phased out (as at July 2013) (ODP tonnes): 5,552.6
ODS phased out (as at December 2012) (ODP tonnes): 3,553.0
2. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:

Summary of activities

Funds approved

(US'$)
(a) Investment projects: 78,900,530
(b) Institutional strengthening: 2,157,079
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 5,457,990
Total: 86,515,599




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20
Annex |

Progress report

3. During Phase VII of Argentina’s IS project, the National Ozone Unit (NOU) actively continued
working to maintain the achievement of compliance with the Montreal Protocol phase out schedules. As a
result, the country achieved in 2010, and maintains since, compliance with the 100 per cent reduction
measure of CFCs and halon. The NOU also participated and contributed actively to the different
discussions taking place at regional meetings, Executive Committee and Meeting of the Parties. During
phase VII the Government of Argentina continued successfully implementing the activities contained in
the stage | of the HPMP. The Government strengthened its legal framework with the approval of the
legislation for the establishment of the HCFC quota system and the ban of production and imports of
HCFC-based domestic air conditioning. Other activities coordinated by the NOU include the preparation
of the ODS consumption reports, the train-the-trainer workshops and training sessions.. As traditionally
done in previous phases, the NOU was very active with the implementation of public awareness activities
through TV/radio, newspapers, public presentations and celebration of the International Ozone Day.

Plan of action

4. The Phase VIII of the IS will have special importance as the country will continue with the
preparation to achieve the freeze and 10 per cent reduction of the HCFCs consumption and the
maintenance of the total phase out of CFCs, halon and CTC. During the next phase the Government of
Argentina, through its NOU, will prepare the strategy for the second stage of the HPMP and will continue
with the strengthening and ensuring sustainability of the activities being implemented in the last years in
the servicing sector, through the first stage of the HPMP, technical assistance to end-users in selection of
low global warming potential (GWP) alternatives and strengthen the legal framework that support the
activities mentioned above.

Bangladesh: Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Sept-94 150,000
Phase II: Nov-99 100,000
Phase III: Dec-01 100,000
Phase IV Dec-04 130,000
Phase V: Nov-07 130,000
Phase VI Jul-10 130,000
Total: 740,000
Amount requested for renewal (phase VII) (US $): 130,000
Amount recommended for approval for phase VII (US $): 130,000
Agency support costs (US $): 9,100
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase VII to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 139,100
Date of approval of country programme: 1994
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) (average 1995-1997) 581.6
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) (average 1995-1997) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) (average 1998-2000) 5.7
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 0.9
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 72.6
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 0.0
Latest reported ODS consumption (2012) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:

2



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

Annex |
Summary of the project and country profile
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) 0.0
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 66.5
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.0
Total: 66.5
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2012
Amount approved for projects (as at July 2013) (US $): 7,458,236
Amount disbursed (as at December 2012) (US $): 5,845,795
ODS to be phased out (as at July 2013) (ODP tonnes): 493.8
ODS phased out (as at December 2012) (ODP tonnes): 473.0
5. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(US$)
(8) Investment projects: 4,355,772
(b) Institutional strengthening: 740,000
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 2,362,464
Total: 7,458,236
Progress report
6. The Phase VI of the IS project became operational in July 2011. The project continued its support

to strengthen the functioning of the Ozone Cell; to prepare and monitor all ODS related projects, to
update ODS data annually, issuing ODS import permit, to organize the International Ozone Day
celebration and awareness raising activities, and to coordinate all other related activities pertaining to the
implementation of the Montreal Protocol, closely working with other national agencies and key
stakeholders. It is notable that during Phase-VI, Bangladesh achieved the CFC-phase-out in MDI sector
by December 2012, in cooperation with MDIs manufactures. In addition, HPMP foam sector (Stage-I)
was submitted and approved at 62" ExCom in December 2010 and refrigeration servicing sector was
submitted and approved at 65" ExCom in December 2011. Accordingly HPMP activities were initiated
and are on-going as planned.

Plan of action

7. IS Phase-VII will support the Ozone Cell to continue implementing and monitoring of HPMP and
ODS related activities as well as adopting and implementing policies, strategies, control measures of
ODS. A close cooperation with customs, other national agencies and stakeholders will be maintained to
prevent illegal trade of ODS and to monitor HCFC imports. Awareness raising and information exchange
activities, in collaboration with the media and schools, will be continued to disseminate the importance of
ozone layer protection and its linkage to climate change. In Phase-VII, HPMP refrigeration servicing
sector activity will commence. The Government is also working with RAC industry to identify and
facilitate adoption of low-GWP climate friendly alternatives. Through these activities, Bangladesh will
sustain the compliance of CFC phase-out and achieve HCFC phase-out control target in 2013 and 2015.



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20
Annex |

Costa Rica: Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile

Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Oct-92 213,160
Phase II: Feb-97 108,087
Phase III: Mar-99 108,087
Phase IV: Dec-01 108,087
Phase V: Dec-03 140,513
Phase VI: Nov-05 140,513
Phase VII: Nov-07 140,513
Phase VIII; Nov-09 140,514
Phase IX: Nov-11 140,513
Total: 1,239,987
Amount requested for renewal (phase X) (US $): 140,513
Amount recommended for approval for phase X (US $): 140,513
Agency support costs (US $): 9,836
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase X to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 150,349
Date of approval of country programme: 1992
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@) Annex A, Group | (CFCs) (average 1995-1997) 250.2
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) (average 1995-1997) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) (average 1998-2000) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group I (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 141
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 342.5
Latest reported ODS consumption (2012) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) 0.0
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 23.0
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) 83.3
Total: 106.3
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2012
Amount approved for projects (as at July 2013) (US $): 10,519,731
Amount disbursed (as at December 2012) (US $): 9,378,492
ODS to be phased out (as at July 2013) (ODP tonnes): 804.5
ODS phased out (as at December 2012) (ODP tonnes): 629.5

8. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:

Summary of activities

Funds approved

(US $)
(a) Investment projects: 7,465,504
(b) Institutional strengthening: 1,239,987
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 1,814,240
Total: 10,519,731




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

Annex |
Progress report
9. To phase out the import of ODS, Costa Rica implemented a licensing system based on a set of

regulations for the control of these substances, which applies an import quota mechanism for phasing out
the use of HCFCs. The monitoring of these ODS import is done continuously and the data are reported
annually to the Multilateral Fund and Ozone Secretariats. The actions in the framework of the projects are
discussed within the working committees with the participation of stakeholders. The NOU has established
itself as a supervisory body for the various activities related to the elimination of ODS consumption and
the protection of the ozone layer. As part of the actions developed by the NOU were the strengthening of
environmental education and health programs of the Ministry of Education concerning the Protection of
the Ozone Layer, maintaining the website with up-to-date information to carry out consultations on ODS;
NQOU also supported the operation of the national network for measuring ultraviolet radiation and the
daily UV Index reports, in coordination with the National Meteorological Institute. The International Day
for the Preservation of the Ozone Layer was celebrated every year, with the aim of spreading the actions
carried out by the country in coordination with the Montreal Protocol, to reduce the impact of ozone
depleting substances. Costa Rica interacted with the countries of the region in the framework of the
"Network Montreal Protocol Compliance in Latin America by preventing the smuggling of Substances
that Deplete the Ozone Layer ( ODS ) " and in proposing strategies to ODS destruction.

Plan of action

10. Costa Rica will continue working, with the support of the committees established, in the
implementation of ODS phase-out projects, now focused on HCFCs and in developing the planned
activities of its HPMP and making close monitoring with stakeholders to maintain its compliance with the
ODS phased-out. The NOU in this new phase will continue with the training of technicians and
professionals in implementing best practices for recovery and recycling of refrigerants, all these activities
will be supported by an adequate awareness program and supported by a robust and dynamic legal
framework to control its ODS consumption.

Cuba: Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Jun-93 172,000
Phase II: Nov-98 114,666
Phase IlI: Jul-01 114,666
Phase 1V: Jul-03 149,066
Phase V: Nov-05 149,066
Phase VI: Nov-07 149,066
Phase VII: Nov-09 149,066
Phase VIII Nov-11 149,066
Total: 1,146,662
Amount requested for renewal (phase IX) (US $): 149,066
Amount recommended for approval for phase IX (US $): 149,066
Agency support costs (US $): 10,435
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase 1X to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 159,501
Date of approval of country programme; 1993
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@) Annex A, Group | (CFCs) (average 1995-1997) 625.1
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) (average 1995-1997) 0.0




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

Annex |
Summary of the project and country profile
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) (average 1998-2000) 2.7
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group I (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 16.9
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 50.5
Latest reported ODS consumption (2012) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@) Annex A, Group | (CFCs) 0.0
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 14.9
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.3
Total: 15.2
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2012
Amount approved for projects (as at July 2013) (US $): 16,017,382
Amount disbursed (as at December 2012) (US $): 13,179,973
ODS to be phased out (as at July 2013) (ODP tonnes): 701.9
ODS phased out (as at December 2012) (ODP tonnes): 639.6
11. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(US'$)
(a) Investment projects: 11,539,567
(b) Institutional strengthening: 1,146,662
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 3,331,153
Total: 16,017,382

Progress report

12. The NOU in Cuba did a good work in strengthening the legal framework to secure an adequate
control to HCFC, while verifying the control to those banned ODS, this legal framework will be a useful
tool for helping the country to comply with its consumption freeze and reduction targets. The
coordination of the NOU with other national authorities facilitated the correct preparation of ODS
consumptions report (with the General Customs Office) and the implementaion of the different project in
several consuming sector (MDI, foams, refrigeration). The strong awareness programme, which is
executed at national, regional and local levels is a valuable instrument in the implementation of the ozone
program in Cuba. The activities carried out in this phase were fundamental in the construction of the
foundations for the control of HCFC.

Plan of action

13. The Phase 1X of the IS of Cuba will have special importance as the country will continue with the
preparation needed to achieve the freeze and 10 per cent reduction of the HCFCs consumption and the
maintenance of the total phase out of CFCs, halons and CTC. During the next phase the Government of
Cuba, through the NOU, will close out those project under implementation and continue with the
implementation of the planned activities in the HPMP, pay close attention to the implementation of the
HCFC quota system and work as bonding link between all national stakeholders related to the
consumption and control of ODS; all this backed up by a strong awareness program and an effective legal
framework.




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

Annex |
Indonesia: Renewal of institutional strengthening
Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Jun-93 314,780
Phase I1: Nov-97 208,650
Phase III: Dec-00 208,650
Phase 1V: Dec-03 271,245
Phase V: Nov-05 271,245
Phase VI: Nov-07 271,245
Phase VII: Nov-09 272,323
Phase VIII; Nov-11 271,246
Total: 2,089,384
Amount requested for renewal (phase IX) (US $): 271,246
Amount recommended for approval for phase 1X (US $): 271,246
Agency support costs (US $): 18,987
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase 1X to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 290,233
Date of approval of country programme: 1994
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@) Annex A, Group | (CFCs) (average 1995-1997) 8,332.7
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) (average 1995-1997) 354.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) (average 1998-2000) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 13.3
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 403.9
() Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 40.7
Latest reported ODS consumption (2012) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@) Annex A, Group I (CFCs) 0.0
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 329.4
() Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.0
Total: 329.4
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2012
Amount approved for projects (as at July 2013) (US $): 68,198,734
Amount disbursed (as at December 2012) (US $): 55,845,982
ODS to be phased out (as at July 2013) (ODP tonnes): 11,760.5
ODS phased out (as at December 2012) (ODP tonnes): 10,534.6

14. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:

Summary of activities

Funds approved

(US$)
(a) Investment projects: 59,186,812
(b) Institutional strengthening: 2,089,384
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 6,922,538
Total: 68,198,734




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20
Annex |

Progress report

15. During the implementation of IS-VIII phase (2012-2013), the NOU has updated the Decree of
Ministry of Trade No.3/2012 on ODS import regulation that includes licensing system for HCFCs, issued
national quotas for the consumption of HCFCs, facilitated the coordination of Ministry of Environment,
Ministry of Finance and National Development Planning Agency to manage the signatures of the HPMP
project document (signed together on 28 August 2012), conducted awareness raising activities on ODS
phase-out in various cities, finalized a guideline for local governments on the management and control of
refrigerants in service workshops of refrigeration and air conditioning sectors, held several trainings to
strengthen technician capacities, celebrated Ozone Day in order to promote the importance of ozone layer
protection and its linkage with climate change and participated in regional and global meetings in Bhutan,
Thailand, China. Moreover, contributing to South-South Cooperation, Indonesia hosted and organized a
learning tour for NOUs from Bangladesh, Malaysia, Pakistan and Philippines to examine ODS
destruction facility in Holcim cement kiln in February 2013.

Plan of action

16. The action plan for the I1S-IX phase is to continue current IS project progress and achievements in
supporting and ensuring the implementation of Montreal Protocol programme in Indonesia. It will
continue supporting: objective 1: the adoption/ implementation of ODS legislation and regulation to
control and monitor ODS consumption, objective 2: efficient and timely data collection and reporting,
objective 3: consultations and coordination with other national agencies/ stakeholders,
objective 4: supervision of timely implementation of phase-out activities and reduction in ODS
consumption, objective 5: awareness raising and information exchange, objective 6: regional cooperation
and participation to Montreal Protocol meetings. The IS-IX will focus on the enforcement of control
measures to sustain all ODS phase out, monitoring ODS import/export, Article 7 data reporting, country
programme data reporting, consultations and coordination with Steering and Technical Committees,
annual meeting with local governments, consultations and coordination with industry associations,
monitoring of illegal all ODS trade, information dissemination to key stakeholders, customs
strengthening, International Ozone Day celebration, regional network and Open Ended Working Group
(OEWG), Conference of Parties (COP) and Meeting of Parties (MOP) meetings’ participation.

Panama: Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Jul-93 172,500
Phase II: Jul-00 115,000
Phase IlI: Nov-02 149,500
Phase 1V: Dec-04 149,500
Phase V: Nov-11 149,500
Total: 736,000
Amount requested for renewal (phase V1) (US $): 149,500
Amount recommended for approval for phase VI (US $): 149,500
Agency support costs (US $): 10,465
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase VI to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 159,965
Date of approval of country programme: 1993
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) (average 1995-1997) 384.1




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

Annex |
Summary of the project and country profile
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) (average 1995-1997) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) (average 1998-2000) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 24.8
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 0.0
Latest reported ODS consumption (2012) (ODP tonnes) as per Atrticle 7:
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) 0.0
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 32.8
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.0
Total: 32.8
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2012
Amount approved for projects (as at July 2013) (US $): 3,425,393
Amount disbursed (as at December 2012) (US $): 2,666,945
ODS to be phased out (as at July 2013) (ODP tonnes): 242.4
ODS phased out (as at December 2012) (ODP tonnes): 239.8
17. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(US$
(a) Investment projects: 1,671,128
(b) Institutional strengthening: 736,000
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 1,018,265
Total 3,425,393

Progress report

18. The NOU and the Deputy General Of Environmental Health have achieved several goals and
developed various activities with the purpose of satisfying the country's commitments to the Montreal
Protocol. System licensing and quota have been implemented; resolution N ° 1236 has been implemented,
which establishes mechanisms for regulating ODS and import controls; officials from the National
Customs Authority, Ministry of Health and technical sectors in RAC were trained; random inspections
have been carried out to ODS shipments in ports, reports for ODS consumption were submitted on time to
the Secretariats; periodic meetings have been held with National Customs Authority and other key actors;
There have been a good coordination with the importers of ODS and they have been kept engaged in all
discussions. Several activities have also been performed with great impact such as the celebration of the
International Day of the Ozone Layer, or the presentations in schools where educators have been trained
in applying the Ozzy Ozone package. In general terms, the management plan has being developed
successfully.

Plan of action

19. For the next phase of the IS project, the Government of Panama will focus on preparing legal
provisions for recording the re-exportation of HCFCs, establish a system of online verification between
the ANA and NOU, continue with the program of training customs officials, carry out monitoring actions
to selective ODS shipments, preparing the annual ODS consumption reports, conduct coordination




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20
Annex |

meetings with the different actors involved in the control of ODS consumption, maintain a close
relationship and communication with the industries and importers of HCFCs, support to all activities
established in the HPMP, especially those related to the elimination of HCFC-141b used in refrigeration
systems flushing, training technicians in good refrigeration practices and the provision of equipment.
These actions will be supported by constant meetings with stakeholders, participation in meetings of the
Ozone Action Network, the Open-Ended Working Group and meetings of the Parties to the Protocol of

Montreal and a strong dissemination and awareness program.

Uruguay: Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile

Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Jun-93 173,800
Phase II: Oct-96 116,000
Phase IlI: Jul-98 116,000
Phase 1V: Jul-00 116,000
Phase V: Jul-02 150,800
Phase VI: Jul-04 150,800
Phase VII: Jul-06 150,800
Phase VIII: Nov-08 150,800
Phase IX: Nov-11 150,800
Total: 1,275,800
Amount requested for renewal (phase X) (US $): 150,800
Amount recommended for approval for phase X (US $): 150,800
Agency support costs (US $): 10,556
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase X to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 161,356
Date of approval of country programme: 1993
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) (average 1995-1997) 199.1
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) (average 1995-1997) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) (average 1998-2000) 0.4
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group I (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 23.4
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 11.2
Latest reported ODS consumption (2012) (ODP tonnes) as per Atrticle 7:
(@ Annex A, Group | (CFCs) 0.0
(b) Annex A, Group Il (halons) 0.0
(c) Annex B, Group Il (carbon tetrachloride) 0.0
(d) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.0
(e) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 28.1
(f) Annex E (methyl bromide) 6.0
Total: 34.1
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2012
Amount approved for projects (as at July 2013) (US $): 7,156,713
Amount disbursed (as at December 2012) (US $): 6,094,603
ODS to be phased out (as at July 2013) (ODP tonnes): 522.4
ODS phased out (as at December 2012) (ODP tonnes): 442.3

10




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20

Annex |
20. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(US $)
(a) Investment projects: 3,818,140
(b) Institutional strengthening: 1,275,800
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 2,062,773
Total: 7,156,713
Progress report
21. Uruguay strengthened its regulatory framework to control HCFC import, after discussion with

stakeholders a quota system was implemented, which, it is expected, will help the country in the
compliance of its commitments with the Montreal Protocol. A synchronized work with the National
Customs Directorate resulted in an adequate control to ODS imports and in information exchange, which
is a effective tool to prepare the country national consumption. National capabilities were improved
thanks the training sessions for refrigeration technicians, carried out with LATU’s participation and
support. Thanks to the work developed during the last two years in the implementation of this phase, the
country is ready to face the challenges that the first two HCFC control measures involved: to sustain the
2013 freeze and to achieve the 10 per cent reduction in 2015.

Plan of action

22. The plan of action for the next phase of the IS project will focus on the implementation of the
HPMP which will be the pillar for complying with the 2013 freeze target and in preparing Uruguay for
the 10 per cent reduction in 2015. The NOU in this new phase will continue with the training of
technicians and professionals in implementing best practices for recovery and recycling of refrigerants,
the coordinated work with the National Customs Directorate to control ODS imports and with other
stakeholders to promote actions to phase out the national consumption of ODS; these activities will be
complemented by an adequate awareness program and supported by a complete legal framework.

11



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20
Annex II

(i gall 3 a0l e g piia daad oyl 534580 Aall) Lo e el A £1)Y)
Osraad) g galad) elaial) ) A8l
s V)

O 535y aloal Biat g coiing i) A g0 S5 55l gy sISIN a) gall A 3) e Jaliall e 300 ) gladll 23] AL o
L o) el (i ) dasSa o Al Lall) 5y A0 S0 5185 ) 518 5 puel) ) gally shaiall Ji i 5e
.J‘jAn_l ua\;“ ua.-a;“ eLL\.l ..\.18.\3} ‘uijm 381 uall J‘}AM e Q\JJLAJ\/Q\JJ\)M E\Jﬁ\‘)ad LEJ}"Ld\
i3 A S5 ) sl 5 ) SIS 5 el ol sall iy iy dlgilaladinl e Giaza haa g A5 S5 sl 5 5IS 5 el
Gl Aalall 5 ApasSal) LS e waall e Janlls A sl) dcliall & dumidie alle ) jial G|
Al Aalll Jals @llaly Ol s ge IS 5550 i, Y1 Ll 0¥ QY L Cangs ) el a5 3 seal
80 CalaaY QB Gaias Jal e 58l zlas 053 590 Badtial) of gall A1) 5) ddadil 3855y SV Jaal 53 ¢

201552013 (salad 453 S 55555 1S 5 hagdl o) sl e

ey

ol e aaaY g epiaaBlaid pall 30 5e3ll @ 5 e dpat all aa paial) ) A2l Aiadl) Caca jaiul
83ea) A1) &5 pdas 0550 adtiuall ol gall Ak gl AN 5Y) Adad 2w JLSY dala @l ghad 2351 Al
o Ll il sl oy 5 i gn S 5508551500 0 pall Bariionall e yall (uliey 835 3l (Flikiin)
3 sall o Aailall e jall Guliie 535 3al) (Sl 3 jeal LS 55 aves Jysad ook Cd iaaMady da Sa
e B35 Jall (BLATLLY 3 gl clial 5 A0 ) 5 518 gy SIS 3 gall (e AMA LS 53 ) A0 S 5518 55 51S1)
Jeal 5 ) i) aalll S5 ANy 2013 ple (B G md) (& At g2 S 555185510 ol sall e AR e jall
adiil) e ddailadll g o(ys 500 Badivall ol gall 480 pa s day Ao Bl e Cliall Gualall (8 GEaMay
gl 8 Gilaal ins Jal e el s S5 5585 IS A pall (i Jlae 8 ) e sl s el

201552013 (oalad Aisn S 55l 5551 5 )ell ol sall

LS L s

Calaal (35 At g0 S 555l 5y SN 3l gall (pe chiiat A AW e Jalaall Lo DU <l gladl) 3331 Al
LogSa o dpaanl) Dalll 55 Ane S50 608 5 haedl o sall Blgiuly Adlatiall JL i JsSsis
aanll alai 35 g (5 5 5D Badiveall o) gall (el jabiall/cnla ) ol A8 yal gl La jla) 5y e 1S i S
o Somall ol 18 i € ol 5 Lgmd 8 oo il Al oy g S 55585555 el 25l e
dsadl e AlE ) Galaal JlmeY! Gaadl el amus ol o)W satiieall o sadl AN kil

201552013 alad s S 5 ) 518551 5 gl

Lss

O o) o laa 5 (s s all 3l 5 e dpant il n aiall S8 A2l il G e
Calaal (Baiay Apig Sy yslhg ) sISI o) gall (e cfiag ) AN GY e Lalaall de DUl gladd) 245 Al

LS da gl o Al Zalll 55 Aig S5 )l g 5185 el ol gall Slgialy Aalatiall s ge J S 535
3 sall araall alai 2at g g5 o sasiiuall 3 gall (pa ) jaliall/cls ) sl A1 jal 536l La ja) 3wl



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20
Annex II

Jlay 3 5a) L sS e S 4y Camlhaiial (31 Jaall e ¢ gudall Ap0800) Ll alusi g 450 S 5 )5l 5 ) 51 5 sl
GULS 3o e dealls Ak )l delicall (8 oalle ) yis V) dlSa) duadiie 455 S5 )5k 5 ) 61 5 sed) o) ol
s Jtise JsS sl LS Gl Y JUieY) G cargd (Al Slel sl g 2 el Gawiil dala 5 due S
Leal) i 0l 5 (555 55U Bakiunall ) gl A1 3Y Lol 3 yaal) w0l Uy S ol 58 0 L 55 e i) 4l

201552013 (oalad 4 53 S 55518 5 518 5 sl ol sall e 44851 Cilan Y JUieY) G

b go3)

aaEl) aa adaa g clanad gA3Y osna el ﬁﬂ\ajﬂgq;:%dbee&s\ ﬁjsﬂta_)b:@;ﬂ\a%ﬂ\m)m\
i g S 5y sty SIS o) gl A3 Aalina) g Ui 53] B 55500 Bakiisall ) gall A1) 3] Al lad ) e
(135550 805enal) 3 gl 81 a5 o AilEde Faaralh g Afudins S psan 360y AL o ) Al Bl L 5
GA\)JMMJ}o)\J‘\L?AM\ u&\}d}Y\@Lﬂ\QYS}!\@M\ Cl;.}kl\.\.ﬁ\jdhﬂ};.iuic
Mgall AL Ailaid) adlal Ggas 8 Al aels of Lals e Sl o000 sadiiaall ol sall A1)
2t (A alil) Gl L g3t} Joal 5 0 Lol s o Al ialll s Ais S5 )5l 055185 suel
iy ) (e 5 Al gl 5 HI0Y) Gl 508 3 5a3s (93 5D Badiiunall 3 gall A1) 3] e dalaall i) sl 5 i)
Msaly Lalall QU Cilaal Gasdl (el i ol HUais 00 satiedl o) gelly dileid)

201552013 (calad 4o S 55l 55 518 5 hagl)

Lady

Slsell e s Gy IS Leby (A b gl g5 55Y) 8o s Glae cpagadllans oy 05 S 25 &)
2 el A1 Ailaiall Ledlaal 3nd e ) seanll s alall g Unill 5 dpeliall cileUnill 5 daa sSall e 5 dsa Sall
Naall AL Al Iy adlaaf GuEas & Al aelud o ks e il (s Badiiill
) YT 8 L e Sa Lty ) 3 send) ol e Al Aialll i Yy iS55l g 50K 5 e
Aalll Jaliy A S5t 5 )5S 5 puell o sall A1) Cile 5 e 2481 e jra 5 Aaliadl) Qlaal (e LeiSed
¢35 Badiiueall o) gall Al Y Leilalisl A AsuiSall 3 all g 5 jaall an@ll ) Sl Ly Jeal 68 ) Apddil)
o Sl laal leallais 552U sadiiuall o sally (Blaiall Lgay 305 5 et eyl sll Lgli )28 ) ja3 Cogu Uil
sl e AN il JEY) Gl dus SOl asdl A3 e Llaall

201552013 (alad Ao S 55l 5 5 518 5 hagl)

sl 9

}A&.\]\@«L\L}Y} sg\}c‘)‘gyu’_umﬂ\ ﬁ)ﬂlzjﬂ%m&@eﬂ\ })sﬂ\a_}mﬂ\z\_\;ﬂ\u_\m)ﬂu\
i g S5y sty SISl gl A1) Aalid 5 (sl 8 sl (b (0350 Bl ol pall A3} aikil s ) jaid
Gy S 5158 5 5) (B Aihasl) 055 5Y) Ban g il cpagadll dn s o5 0 S 2518 @l )5 sl
Ledlaal Bains Ll seaally (aldll g Uil y Feliall cilelally G sSall s a8l gl pa lan
3 gall A 3L ALl by adlaal 3uEas st Al aelud o els o il (15 Baditiall o) gall A1) 3L Adlaiall
Y] B (sl se sl AaSa Ll ) 2gead) il we il dialll culaa g A g0 S5 )5l 1S 5 el

2



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/20
Annex II

e LS A S5 5508558 5 ) ol sl A 3] e 5 pie 2l L pra s Aabeadll Claal (o LSl )
Aeadh Gl Lad duhdl o)V daad  dewgell ) yasll o dabL )y ddaadle Adaul)l  Aaadl
glas 8oal) Lgihadil 35 (gl 2 55l ual i o (3 Al Aaadll Jaliy Ll s i S 5550855518 5 )

Lleale L) JaSi g 55 s Bkl 3 gall Ciliaidd (ye dallall il i Ao Jailaiy Al



United Nations Development Programme
Montreal Protocol Unit / Chemicals

@

O|c
e

Empowered lives.
Resilient nations.

71°" Meeting of the Executive Committee of the Multilateral Fund
for the Implementation of the Montreal Protocol

(2-6 December 2013, Montreal, Canada)

UNDP
2013 WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT

14 October 2013



71° ExCom Meeting
UNDP - 2013 Work Programme Amendment

71° Meeting of the Executive Committee of the Multilateral Fund for the Implementation of the Montreal Protocol

2013 WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The present document constitutes UNDP’s 2013 Work Programme Amendment and is being submitted
for consideration of the ExCom at its 71*" Meeting. The list of submissions for all funding requests
including investment projects that will be submitted by UNDP to the 71* ExCom Meeting tabulated in
Annex 1 to this document, is provided for information. Project documentation such as MYA tranches,
HCFC investment and demonstration projects and other individual/investment proposals, are not
submitted as part of this document and are submitted separately as per normal practice. Only the
following (non-investment) submissions are part of the main body of this document.

Il. FUNDING REQUESTS PART OF THE WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT
Institutional Strengthening Extensions
Requests for funding of extensions of institutional strengthening projects included in this document for

submission at the 71°* ExCom Meeting are tabulated below. The documents for terminal reports and
requests for extension of IS funding are being submitted separately.

Country | Type Title Duration | Amount Agency Total Coop
(months) Fee Agency

Argentina INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase VII1) 24 311,567 21,810 333,377 N/A
Bangladesh | INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase VII) 24 130,000 9,100 139,100 N/A
Costa Rica | INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 24 140,513 9,836 150,349 N/A
Cuba INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase 1X) 24 149,066 10,435 159,501 N/A
Indonesia INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase 1X) 24 271,246 18,987 290,233 N/A
Panama INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase V1) 24 149,500 10,465 159,965 N/A
Uruguay INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 24 150,800 10,556 161,356 N/A
Total (7 requests) 1,302,692 91,188 1,393,880

Preparation funding requests
UNDP is not submitting any requests for preparation funding to 71°* ExCom meeting.

Other requests for non-investment projects
Pursuant to the ExCom decision 70/15, UNDP is submitting to 71* ExCom meeting the requests for
funding for verification reports for stage | of HPMPs for Cuba, Fiji, and Sri Lanka.

Country | Type Title Duration | Amount | Agency Total Coop

(months) Fee Agency
Cuba TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 15 30,000 2,700 32,700 N/A
Fiji TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 15 30,000 2,700 32,700 N/A
i;inka TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 15 30,000 2,700 32,700 N/A
Total (3 requests) 90,000 8,100 98,100

UNDP — 71st ExCom Meeting - 2013 Work Programme - Page - 2



71° ExCom Meeting
UNDP - 2013 Work Programme Amendment

lll. SUMMARY OF FUNDING REQUESTS (WORK PROGRAMME)

The table below summarizes the funding requests for non-investment activities and proposals, as part
of UNDP’s Work Programme for 2013, submitted to the 71° ExCom Meeting:

Country | Type Title Duration | Amount Agency Total Coop
(months) Fee Agency

Argentina | INS {;‘fltli;““"”a' Strengthening Renewal (Phase 24 311567 | 21,810 | 333377 | N/A
Bangladesh | INS {;‘Islt)"““‘)”a' Strengthening Renewal (Phase 24 130,000 | 9,00 | 139,00 | N/A
Costa Rica | INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 24 140,513 9,836 150,349 N/A
Cuba INS :;l(s)titutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase 24 149,066 10,435 159,501 N/A
Cuba TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 15 30,000 2,700 32,700 N/A
Fiji TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 15 30,000 2,700 32,700 N/A
Indonesia | INS :;‘(S)m“tiona' Strengthening Renewal (Phase 24 271,246 | 18987 | 290233 | NIA
Panama INS {?Is)titutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase 24 149,500 10,465 159,965 N/A
Sri Lanka TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 15 30,000 2,700 32,700 N/A
Uruguay INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 24 150,800 10,556 161,356 N/A
Total (10 requests) 1,392,692 99,288 1,491,980

UNDP — 71st ExCom Meeting - 2013 Work Programme - Page - 3



71° ExCom Meeting
UNDP - 2013 Work Programme Amendment

ANNEX 1
List of all UNDP submissions for funding to the 71* ExCom Meeting
Funding Request for the 71st
No Country Type Description ExCom (US$)
Amount EEINGY Total
Fee

1 | Argentina INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase VI1II) 311,567 21,810 333,377

2 | Bangladesh INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase VII) 130,000 9,100 139,100

3 | Chile PHA | Stage | HPMP - 2nd tranche 537,357 40,302 577,659

4 | China PHA | Investment proj./Sector Plans (ICR Sector Plan) - 3rd tranche 8,495,000 594,650 9,089,650

5 | China PHA | Investment proj./Sector Plans (Solvents Sector Plan) - 2nd tranche | 2,000,000 140,000 2,140,000

6 | Costa Rica INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 140,513 9,836 150,349

7 | Cuba INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase 1X) 149,066 10,435 159,501

8 | Cuba PHA | Stage | HPMP - remaining amount of 2nd tranche 162,473 12,185 174,658

9 | Cuba TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 30,000 2,700 32,700
10 | Fiji TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 30,000 2,700 32,700
11 | India PHA | Stage | HPMP - 2nd tranche 7,000,000 525,000 7,525,000
12 | Indonesia INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase 1X) 271,246 18,987 290,233
13 | Indonesia PHA | Stage | HPMP - 2nd tranche 4,000,000 | 300,000 | 4,300,000
14 | Iran PHA | Stage | HPMP - 3rd tranche 477,816 35,836 513,652
15 | Malaysia PHA | Stage | HPMP - 2nd tranche 3,628,723 272,154 3,900,877
16 | Mexico PHA | Stage | HPMP - 3rd tranche 3,800,000 285,000 4,085,000
17 | Nigeria PHA | Stage | HPMP - 3rd tranche 503,829 37,787 541,616
18 | Panama INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase V1) 149,500 10,465 159,965
19 | Sri Lanka TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 30,000 2,700 32,700
20 Lr)'g‘;gf)d and PHA | Stage | HPMP - 2nd tranche 198000 | 14850 | 212,850
21 | Uruguay INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 150,800 10,556 161,356
22 | Uruguay PHA | Stage | HPMP - 3rd tranche 115,000 8,625 123,625
Total: (22 Requests) 32,310,890 | 2,365,678 | 34,676,568

Notes:

1.
2.

All amounts in US dollars
Special reports due (delays, balances, status reports, etc.) will be submitted separately as well as other projects not
part of the WP and listed above.

UNDP — 71st ExCom Meeting - 2013 Work Programme - Page - 4




	التعديلات على برنامج عمل اليوئنديبي لعام
	Annex I
	Annex II
	UNDP 2013 WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT



